

No. 04-1581

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellant*,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

Reply Brief for Appellant

M. Miller Baker
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3096
202/756-8000
202/756-8087 (facsimile)
Counsel for WRTL

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Lead Counsel for WRTL

January 2006

Table of Contents

Argument 1

I. Campaign Finance Laws Cannot Be Used to Shield Incumbent Politicians from Grassroots Lobbying. 1

II. *McConnell* Did Not Preclude As-Applied Challenges to the Electioneering Communication Prohibition, and a Grassroots Lobbying Exception Is Workable. 7

A. *McConnell* Did Not, and Could Not, Bar As-Applied Challenges. 8

B. If Needed, Workable Tests Separate Grassroots Lobbying from Electioneering. 16

Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	6, 12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 6, 17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	6
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> <i>v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	15-16
<i>Consolidated Edison Company v. Public Service</i> <i>Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	6, 12
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr</i> <i>Motor Freight</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	13
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2, 12, 15, 18
<i>Fieldwork Boston, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D. Mass. 2004)	10

<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	3, 12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 472 (2001)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 861 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	13
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	15

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

11 C.F.R. § 100.29	19
11 C.F.R. § 100.134	15
11 C.F.R. § 109.20	16
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	16
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)	15
26 C.F.R. § 56.4911-2(b)(2)(i)-(ii)	18
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)	2
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1)	2
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)	20
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	3
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(I)	4
2 U.S.C. § 441b	2, 15

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	2-3
18 U.S.C. § 608(e)(1)	2
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263	1
The Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596-97	1
The Sedition Act of 1918, 40 Stat. 553	1
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III	10
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
70 Fed. Reg. 73946 (Dec. 14, 2005)	16
70 Fed. Reg. 75713 (Dec. 21, 2005)	19
Ralph Ketcham, <i>James Madison</i> (1990)	1, 17
